

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE
STATE OF VERMONT
Supreme Court Docket No: 2011-128**

IN RE: H.S. 122

**] Appealed from
] Vermont Superior Court
] Bennington Unit, Civil Div.
] Docket No. 195-5-10 Bncv**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
TOWN OF MANCHESTER**

ROBERT E. WOOLMINGTON, ESQ.
Witten, Woolmington & Campbell, P.C.
4900 Main Street, P.O. Box 2748
Manchester Center, VT 05255
802-362-6235
rew@wittenetal.com

ATTORNEY FOR TOWN OF MANCHESTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. The tax calculation for specific households is exempt from public disclosure under the strict confidentiality requirements of 32 V.S.A. § 3102 applicable to “return information” furnished to the Tax Department and its agents.....11

 II. The trial Court erred by interpreting legislative intent based on legislative inaction, and by holding that the requested information must be produced under the Public Records Act.....17

CONCLUSION 22

APPENDIX..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

VERMONT CASES

Abbiati v. Buttura & Sons, Inc., 161 Vt. 314, 639 A.2d 988 (1994)..... 12

In re Carroll, 2007 VT 19, 181 Vt. 383, 925 A.2d 990.....15

City of Burlington v. Central Vermont Railway Company, 82 Vt. 5,
71 A.2d 826 (1909)..... 12

Courchesne v. Town of Weathersfield, 2003 VT 62, 175 Vt. 585,
830 A.2d. 118 12

In Finberg v. Murnane, 159 Vt. 431, 623 A.2d 979 (1992) 13

Harrington v. Gaye, 124 Vt. 164, 200 A.2d 262 (1964)..... 18

Langrock v. Dep't of Taxes, 139 Vt. 108, 423 A.2d 838 (1980).....15

In Rule v. New Hampshire-Vermont Health Service, 144 Vt. 323,
477 A.2d 622 (1984)..... 12

In re South Burlington-Shelburne Highway Project, 174 Vt. 604,
817 A.2d 49 (2002).....10

Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Agency of Transportation, 174 Vt. 341,
816 A.2d 448 (2002).....15

Timberlake Associates v. City of Winooski, 170 Vt. 643,
756 A.2d 774 (2000). 10

Trombley v. Bellows Falls Union High School, 160 Vt. 101,
624 A.2d 857 (1993).....20

In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 167 Vt. 75, 702 A.2d 397, (1997).....15

Wesco, Inc. v. Sorrell, 2004 VT 102, 177 Vt. 287, 865 A.2d 35015

VERMONT STATUTES

1 V.S.A. §§ 315-320..... 1

1 V.S.A. § 316 1

1 V.S.A. § 317..... 1,7,10,13,17,18,19,20,21

1 V.S.A. § 318 1

1 V.S.A. § 319 1,3

1 V.S.A. § 320..... 1

1 V.S.A. § 3201 1

24 V.S.A. § 3..... 12

30 V.S.A. § 3102 16

32 V.S.A. Chap. 154 1

32 V.S.A. § 3012..... 9

32 V.S.A. § 3101 16

32 V.S.A. § 3102..... 1,6,10,11,13-20

32 V.S.A. § 5402 2

32 V.S.A. § 5409 2,11

32 V.S.A. § 5410..... 2

32 V.S.A. § 6061 2,3,11

32 V.S.A. § 6066 2,3,11,14

32 V.S.A. § 6066a 2,5,12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kotulski v. Mt. Hood Community College, 62 Or.App. 452,
660 P.2d 1083 (1983).....21

Report, House Legislative Study Committee on Income-Based Education
Property Tax for Vermonters (December 15, 2005).....7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....7

APPENDIX

H.888 (2007-2008) As Passed by House.....23

H. 888 (2007-2008) Senate Proposal of Amendment.....24

H.888 (2007-2008) Journal of the Senate.....24

H.888 (2007-2008)Journal of the House.....25
